MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY
PENANG
MALAYSIA

SCHOOL OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

LAPURAN AKHIR PROJEK DIPLOMA

TITLE :HI-FI INTERCOM

PREPARED BY:

MOHD RIZAL BIN ISHAK
(95357901)
KE 11
MOHD ISAMIR BIN MD ISA
(95222332)
KE 11
DATE SUBMITTED:
30 OCTOBER 1999
SUPERVISOR:

MR. MURAD



ABSTRACT

These projects are inspiration for communication system. The intercom system can called
intercommunication system. This system can be defined as an audio-frequency amplifier system that
provides two - way voice communication between two or more locations, which are using high frequency,
and in the same structure.

Each station contains a dynamic loudspeaker that also serves as microphone. The amplifier can be at
a station, or each station may have its own amplifier. Connection between stations can be made buy wire or
carrier signals travelling over electric wiring in the building. It also widely used on ships and large aircraft. In
other words, an option on many business phone system which allows you to use an abbreviated dialing
sequence to react another telephone connected to the same Communications System and it also called “Hi-Fi

Intercom”.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

With the name of Allah S.W.T the most gracious and merciful, and to our prophet Muhammad
S.A.W. Thanks to Allah S.W.T for giving our opportunity to complete this project successfully. We would
like to express our deep sense of gratitude and appreciation to our project advisor Mr.Murad and our
coordinator leader Pn.Nooritawati for their consistent help and guidance as well as prevision oftheir valuable
time, encourage and patience during the period of the completing this project. Only Allah could pay back
their kindness and we appreciate it until the rest ofour life.
We also want to thanks to all advisors especially Miss Taniza and Mr.Debnath because from them we got all
the good ideas for our project.
Last but not least, thanks to our lovely parents for giving us moral support and financial to do our project.
W ithoutdiem we can’t complete this project.

Finally, this expression also goes to all our friends for willing to help us on doing our research.



CONTENTS

10
2.0
3.0
4.0
5.0

6.0
7.0
8.0
9.0

10.0
11.0
12.0
13.0
14.0

TITLE
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
INTRODUCTION
OBJECTIVE
SYSTEM DESIGN CONSIDERATION
SPECIFICATION
SYSTEM/CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION
51 THE 555 TIMER
5.11 THE OPERATION
5.1.2 ASTABLE OPERATION
5.1.3 FUNCTION OF THE 555 PINS
5.1.4 MONOSTABLE OPERATION
52 THE HEARING PROCESS
521 LOUDSPEAKER
5.22 MICROPHONE
5.2.3 SOUND
5.24 AUDIO AMPLIFIER
53 SWITCHES
5.4 CAPACITOR
55 RESISTOR
551 RESISTOR COLOUR CODE
PCB DESIGN
SIMULATION RESULTS
TROUBLESHOOTING

PLANNING FOR COMPLETING THE PROJECT

9.1. GANTT CHART
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSION
RECOMMENDATION
REFERENCES
APPENDIX

N W NN e ==
B R © v o u

16
17
18
19
21

23
24
26
29
32
34
36
38
39
40
4

42



1.0 INTRODUCTION

HI-FI Intercom is a project ofconnecting three IC’s.
The first IC and second IC is 555 Timer. The 555 timer is a versatile low-cost IC specifically
designed for precision timing application It also can be used in monostable multivibrator a stable a stable

multivibrator and schmittrigger applications. The third IC is an audio amplifier.

OPERATIONOF THE CIRCUIT

The circuit for the Hi-Fi Intercom has a CALL facility to call someone in another room. This circuit also uses
a condenser microphone for superb performance. The circuit has a simple operation. Ifyou want to speak to
someone hi another room or neighboring house, switch SI to CALL position and apply power. Immediately
the speaker in the other room starts beeping. After the receiver in the room is pick up, SI of that circuit
should be turned to CALL position momentarily to enable you to know that the receiver has been picked up.
Now switch S| to speak position to start the conversation.

Terminals marked X and Y go to the speaker in the room. Similarly terminals Z and Y ofthe circuit
ofthe other room are linked to A and B. Since a condenser mic is used, the sound is free of distortion. The

circuitcan be installed in a toy telephone with mic at the mouth piece, a speaker at the ear piece.



