

MARA UNIVERSITY OF TECHNOLOGY PENANG MALAYSIA

SCHOOL OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

LAPURAN AKHIR PROJEK DIPLOMA

TITLE: HI-FI INTERCOM

PREPARED BY:

MOHD RIZAL BIN ISHAK (95357901) KE 11

MOHD ISAMIR BIN MD ISA (95222332) KE 11

DATE SUBMITTED:

30 OCTOBER 1999

SUPERVISOR:

MR. MURAD

ABSTRACT

These projects are inspiration for communication system. The intercom system can called intercommunication system. This system can be defined as an audio-frequency amplifier system that provides two – way voice communication between two or more locations, which are using high frequency, and in the same structure.

Each station contains a dynamic loudspeaker that also serves as microphone. The amplifier can be at a station, or each station may have its own amplifier. Connection between stations can be made buy wire or carrier signals travelling over electric wiring in the building. It also widely used on ships and large aircraft. In other words, an option on many business phone system which allows you to use an abbreviated dialing sequence to react another telephone connected to the same Communications System and it also called "Hi-Fi Intercom".

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

With the name of Allah S.W.T the most gracious and merciful, and to our prophet Muhammad S.A.W. Thanks to Allah S.W.T for giving our opportunity to complete this project successfully. We would like to express our deep sense of gratitude and appreciation to our project advisor Mr.Murad and our coordinator leader Pn.Nooritawati for their consistent help and guidance as well as prevision of their valuable time, encourage and patience during the period of the completing this project. Only Allah could pay back their kindness and we appreciate it until the rest of our life.

We also want to thanks to all advisors especially Miss Taniza and Mr.Debnath because from them we got all the good ideas for our project.

Last but not least, thanks to our lovely parents for giving us moral support and financial to do our project.

Without them we can't complete this project.

Finally, this expression also goes to all our friends for willing to help us on doing our research.

CONTENTS

	TITLE	i
	ABSTRACT	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
2.0	OBJECTIVE	2
3.0	SYSTEM DESIGN CONSIDERATION	3
4.0	SPECIFICATION	4
5.0	SYSTEM / CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION	5
	5.1 THE 555 TIMER	6
	5.1.1 THE OPERATION	7
	5.1.2 ASTABLE OPERATION	9
	5.1.3 FUNCTION OF THE 555 PINS	11
	5.1.4 MONOSTABLE OPERATION	13
	5.2 THE HEARING PROCESS	
	5.2.1 LOUDSPEAKER	15
	5.2.2 MICROPHONE	16
	5.2.3 SOUND	17
	5.2.4 AUDIO AMPLIFIER	18
	5.3 SWITCHES	19
	5.4 CAPACITOR	21
	5.5 RESISTOR	23
	5.5.1 RESISTOR COLOUR CODE	24
6.0	PCB DESIGN	26
7.0	SIMULATION RESULTS	29
8.0	TROUBLESHOOTING	32
9.0	PLANNING FOR COMPLETING THE PROJECT	34
	9.1. GANTT CHART	36
10.0	DISCUSSION	38
11.0	CONCLUSION	39
12.0	RECOMMENDATION	40
13.0	REFERENCES	41
140	APPENDIX	42

1.0 INTRODUCTION

HI-FI Intercom is a project of connecting three IC's.

The first IC and second IC is 555 Timer. The 555 timer is a versatile low-cost IC specifically designed for precision timing application. It also can be used in monostable multivibrator a stable a stable multivibrator and schmit trigger applications. The third IC is an audio amplifier.

OPERATION OF THE CIRCUIT

The circuit for the Hi-Fi Intercom has a CALL facility to call someone in another room. This circuit also uses a condenser microphone for superb performance. The circuit has a simple operation. If you want to speak to someone in another room or neighboring house, switch S1 to CALL position and apply power. Immediately the speaker in the other room starts beeping. After the receiver in the room is pick up, S1 of that circuit should be turned to CALL position momentarily to enable you to know that the receiver has been picked up. Now switch S1 to speak position to start the conversation.

Terminals marked X and Y go to the speaker in the room. Similarly terminals Z and Y of the circuit of the other room are linked to A and B. Since a condenser mic is used, the sound is free of distortion. The circuit can be installed in a toy telephone with mic at the mouth piece, a speaker at the ear piece.